The Corporation of the Town of Tecumseh

By-Law Number 2025 - 042

Being a by-law to provide for the adoption of tax rates, area rates and
additional charges for Municipal, County and Education purposes for the
year 2025.

Whereas Section 290(1)(a)(b)(c) of The Municipal Act, Chapter M.25, R.S.0. 2001 a
local municipality shall in each year prepare and adopt a budget including estimates of
all sums required during the year for the purposes of the municipality;

Whereas by By-law 2025-013 the Council of The Corporation of the Town of Tecumseh
did approve the sum of $30,606,989 to be raised for general municipal purposes for
taxation year 2025;

Whereas the Council of the County of Essex has, by By-law 57-2009, adopted optional
property classes for the year 2025;

Whereas the Council of the County of Essex has, by By-law 2025-07, established tax
ratios for the year 2025;

Whereas the Council of the County of Essex has, by By-law 2025-07, adopted the
County of Essex levy and established tax rates for County purposes for the year 2025;

Whereas the Council of The Corporation of the Town of Tecumseh is required to levy
and collect the tax rates prescribed for school purposes on the residential and business
property within The Corporation of the Town of Tecumseh,;

Whereas the assessment roll prepared in 2024 and upon which the taxes for 2025 are
to be levied was certified by the Assessment Commissioner;

Whereas the assessment on which the general municipal tax rate is to be calculated in
each property class and sub-class is as detailed in Schedule “A” attached hereto;

Now Therefore the Council of The Corporation of The Town of Tecumseh enacts
as follows:

1. That the tax rates as listed in Schedule “B” attached hereto, be applied to the
corresponding taxable assessments listed in Schedule “A” in the Town of
Tecumseh to raise the sums of $30,606,989 for general Town purposes,
$19,539,613 for the County of Essex, and $9,258,133 for education purposes.

2. That the actual amount due for payments-in-lieu of taxes shall be based on the
assessments listed in Schedule “A” and tax rates as listed in Schedule “B” for the
year 2025.
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3.

10.
11.
12.

13.

That the amounts to be collected for tile drains, municipal drains, water mains,
sewers and miscellaneous charges shall be as listed on Schedule “C” attached
hereto.

That the Treasurer is hereby authorized to mail or cause to be mailed, the notice
of taxes due to the address of the residence or place of business of the person to
whom notice is required to be given.

That pursuant to the provisions of Section 346 (1), subject to Subsection (2) of
The Municipal Act, R.S.0.2001 c 25, the 2023 taxes shall be paid to the
Treasurer at 917 Lesperance Road, Tecumseh, Ontario, in person or
electronically at banks or credit unions offering such services, and upon request
of the person paying the taxes, the Treasurer shall issue a receipt of the amount
paid.

That pursuant to the provisions of Section 347 (1) allocation of payment, subject
to Subsection (2) and (3) of The Municipal Act, R.S.0. 2001 ¢ 25, where any
payment is received on account of taxes, payment shall first be applied against
late payment charges owing in respect of those taxes and then applied against
the taxes owing.

That the final taxes on all property classes shall become due and payable in two
equal installments:

Installment 1 June 26, 2025
Installment 2 September 26, 2025

In the event the above dates cannot be adhered to, the Treasurer may amend
the above dates as long as they comply with the provisions of The Municipal Act.

That the due dates for Supplementary Tax Levies, resulting from amended
assessment values being received from the Municipal Property Assessment
Corporation under Sections 32, 33 and 34 of the Assessment Act, shall be
established by the Treasurer as required.

That the Treasurer is hereby authorized to administer a pre-authorized payment
plan for the Town of Tecumseh.

That penalties, be added as per the provisions of By-law No. 2024-106.
That interest, be added as per the provisions of By-law No. 2024-106.

That the failure to receive a tax notice does not exempt the property owner from
penalty and interest charges.

That this by-law shall come into force and effect upon the date of the final
reading thereof.
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Read a first, second, third time and finally passed this 25th day of March, 2025.

Gary McNamara

Signed with ConsignO Cloud (2025/09/10)
Verify with verifio.com or Adobe Reader.

Gary McNamara, Mayor

Robert Auger

Signed with ConsignO Cloud (2025/09/10)
Verify with verifio.com or Adobe Reader.

Robert Auger, Clerk
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RTC/RTQ Name
Residential
Residential
Residential
Residential
Residential
Residential
Residential
Residential
Residential
Multi-Residential
Multi-Residential
Multi-Residential
Multi-Residential
Multi-Residential - NC
Multi-Residential - NC
Farmlands
Farmlands
Farmlands
Farmlands
Farmlands
Commercial
Commercial - NC
Shopping Centre
Shopping Centre - NC
Office Building
Office Building - NC
Industrial

Industrial - NC
Utilities

Large Industrial
Large Industrial - NC
Pipeline

Managed Forest
Managed Forest
Managed Forest
Managed Forest

Sub-Total: Full Taxable Assessment
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RTC/RTQ Name
Commercial

Commercial Excess - NC
Commercial

Commercial

Shopping Centre

Shopping Centre Excess - NC

Industrial
Utilities
Industrial
Industrial - NC
Large Industrial

Schedule "A" to By-Law 2025-042
Town of Tecumseh
2025 Tax Assessment

RTQ Category
Full

Full

Full

Full

Full

Full - Shared
Full - Shared
Full - Shared
Full - Shared
Full

Full

Full

Full

Full

Full

Full

Full

Full

Full

Full

Full (Occupied)
Full (Occupied)
Full (Occupied)
Full (Occupied)
Full (Occupied)
Full (Occupied)
Full (Occupied)
Full (Occupied)
Full (Occupied)
Full (Occupied)
Full (Occupied)
Full
Full
Full
Full
Full

RTQ Category

Vacant Unit/ Excess Land
Vacant Unit/ Excess Land
Vacant Land

Farmland 1

Vacant Unit/ Excess Land
Vacant Unit/ Excess Land
Vacant Unit/ Excess Land
Vacant Unit/ Excess Land
Vacant Land

Vacant Unit/ Excess Land
Vacant Unit/ Excess Land

Sub-Total: Vacant/Excess Taxable Assessment

School Support
Public
Separate
No Support
French Public
French Separate
Public
Separate
French Public
French Separate
Public
Separate
French Public
French Separate
Public
Separate
Public
Separate
No Support
French Public
French Separate
No Support
No Support
No Support
No Support
No Support
No Support
No Support
No Support
No Support
No Support
No Support
No Support
Public
Separate
French Public
French Separate

School Support
No Support
No Support
No Support
No Support
No Support
No Support
No Support
No Support
No Support
No Support
No Support

Total Taxable Assessment

Returned
Assessment for

2025
1,599,068,643
887,694,767
666,250
5,824,686
102,462,488
47,817
27,808
1,398
7,977
19,102,069
2,546,315
61,930
170,386
14,867,000
1,400,000
94,658,245
19,303,150

292,000
327,278,963

31,272,143
3,299,800
186,821,358

204,500
8,565,200

15,299,000
161,900

3,321,105,793

Returned
Assessment for
2025

5,481,536

2,528,700
1,570,000
121,600

3,133,800
5,686,900

18,522,536

3,339,628,329
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RTC/RTQ Name
Residential
Residential
Residential
Commercial
Commercial
Commercial

Schedule "A" to By-Law 2025-042

Town of Tecumseh
2025 Tax Assessment

RTQ Category

Payment in Lieu:
Payment in Lieu:
Payment in Lieu:
Payment in Lieu:
Payment in Lieu:
Payment in Lieu:

Full

Full

General

Full

General

General, Vacant Land

School Support
Public
No Support
No Support
No Support
No Support
No Support

Total P.I.L Assessment
Total Exempt Assessment

Grand Total Returned
Assessment Roll

Returned
Assessment for
2025

78,000
52,300
537,400
3,316,700
824,500
205,000

5,013,900

111,164,371

3,455,806,600
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Residential
Residential
Multi-Residential
New Multi-Residential
Farmland
Commercial
Commercial - NC
Commercial
Commercial - NC
Commercial
Commercial - NC
Farmland 1

Shopping Centre
Shopping Centre - NC
Shopping Centre
Shopping Centre - NC
Office Building

Office Building - NC
Industrial

Industrial - NC
Industrial

Industrial - NC
Industrial

Utilities

Utilities

Large Industrial
Large Industrial - NC
Large Industrial
Pipeline

Managed Forest

Payment In Lieu

RTC RTQ
R F
R G
C F
C G
c Zz

RTC/RTQ Name

Residential
Residential
Commercial
Commercial
Commercial

Taxable/Exempt/
Payment in Lieu

Taxable
Taxable
Taxable
Taxable
Taxable
Taxable
Taxable
Taxable
Taxable
Taxable
Taxable
Taxable
Taxable
Taxable
Taxable
Taxable
Taxable
Taxable
Taxable
Taxable
Taxable
Taxable
Taxable
Taxable
Taxable
Taxable
Taxable
Taxable
Taxable
Taxable

Taxable/Exempt/
Payment in Lieu

Payment in Lieu
Payment in Lieu
Payment in Lieu
Payment in Lieu
Payment in Lieu

Schedule "B" to By-Law 2025-042
Town of Tecumseh
2025 Tax Assessment

RTQ Category

Full

Full Shared
Full

Full

Full

Full

Full

Excess Land
Excess Land
Vacant Land
Vacant Land
Land for Development
Full

Full

Excess Land
Excess Land
Full

Full

Full

Full

Excess Land
Excess Land
Vacant Land
Full

Vacant Land
Full

Full

Excess Land
Full

Full

RTQ Category

Full

General

Full

General

General, Vacant Land

2025 Municipal
Tax Rate

0.00877190
0.00877190
0.00964909
0.00964909
0.00219298
0.00949158
0.00949158
0.00949158
0.00949158
0.00510963
0.00000000
0.00219298
0.00949158
0.00949158
0.00949158
0.00949158
0.00949158
0.00949158
0.01703942
0.01703942
0.01703942
0.01703942
0.01703942
0.01703942
0.01703942
0.02356220
0.02356220
0.02356220
0.01142979
0.00219298

2025 Municipal
Tax Rate

0.00877190
0.00877190
0.00949158
0.00949158
0.00510963

2025 County
Tax Rate

0.00560001
0.00560001
0.00616001
0.00616001
0.00140000
0.00605946
0.00605946
0.00605946
0.00605946
0.00326201
0.00000000
0.00140001
0.00605946
0.00605946
0.00605946
0.00605946
0.00605946
0.00605946
0.01087802
0.01087802
0.01087802
0.01087802
0.01087802
0.01087802
0.01087802
0.01504219
0.01504219
0.01504219
0.00729682
0.00140000

2025 Municipal
Tax Rate

0.00560001
0.00560001
0.00605946
0.00605946
0.00326201

2025 Education
Tax Rate

0.00153000
0.00153000
0.00153000
0.00153000
0.00038250
0.00880000
0.00880000
0.00880000
0.00880000
0.00633473
0.00633473
0.00038250
0.00880000
0.00880000
0.00880000
0.00880000
0.00880000
0.00880000
0.00880000
0.00880000
0.00880000
0.00880000
0.00880000
0.01250000
0.01250000
0.00880000
0.00880000
0.00880000
0.00880000
0.00038250

2025 Municipal
Tax Rate

0.00153000
0.00000000
0.01250000
0.00000000
0.00000000

Grand Total
Tax Rate

0.01590191
0.01590191
0.01733910
0.01733910
0.00397548
0.02435104
0.02435104
0.02435104
0.02435104
0.01470637
0.00633473
0.00397549
0.02435104
0.02435104
0.02435104
0.02435104
0.02435104
0.02435104
0.03671744
0.03671744
0.03671744
0.03671744
0.03671744
0.04041744
0.04041744
0.04740439
0.04740439
0.04740439
0.02752661
0.00397548

2025 Municipal
Tax Rate

0.01590191
0.01437191
0.02805104
0.01555104
0.00837164



Schedule "C" to By-Law 2025-042
Town of Tecumseh
2025 Tax Assessment

Description Expiry Year By-law Amount
Municipal Drains

7th Concession 2025 2020-26 $ 11,598.39
Dawson 2026 2019-22,2021-29 $§ 8,996.53
East Townline - St. Clair Outlet 2028 N/A $ 2,381.74
Sub-Total $ 22,976.66
Sewers

Rossi - 10 2028 2011-103 $ 5,348.80
County Road 11 -5 2026 2011-103 $ 114,738.90
County Road 11 - 10 2031 2011-103 $ 9,352.44
Sub-Total $ 129,440.14
Grand Total $ 152,416.80
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