The Corporation of the Town of Tecumseh By-Law Number 2025 - 042

Being a by-law to provide for the adoption of tax rates, area rates and additional charges for Municipal, County and Education purposes for the year 2025.

Whereas Section 290(1)(a)(b)(c) of The Municipal Act, Chapter M.25, R.S.O. 2001 a local municipality shall in each year prepare and adopt a budget including estimates of all sums required during the year for the purposes of the municipality;

Whereas by By-law 2025-013 the Council of The Corporation of the Town of Tecumseh did approve the sum of \$30,606,989 to be raised for general municipal purposes for taxation year 2025;

Whereas the Council of the County of Essex has, by By-law 57-2009, adopted optional property classes for the year 2025;

Whereas the Council of the County of Essex has, by By-law 2025-07, established tax ratios for the year 2025;

Whereas the Council of the County of Essex has, by By-law 2025-07, adopted the County of Essex levy and established tax rates for County purposes for the year 2025;

Whereas the Council of The Corporation of the Town of Tecumseh is required to levy and collect the tax rates prescribed for school purposes on the residential and business property within The Corporation of the Town of Tecumseh;

Whereas the assessment roll prepared in 2024 and upon which the taxes for 2025 are to be levied was certified by the Assessment Commissioner;

Whereas the assessment on which the general municipal tax rate is to be calculated in each property class and sub-class is as detailed in Schedule "A" attached hereto;

Now Therefore the Council of The Corporation of The Town of Tecumseh enacts as follows:

- 1. **That** the tax rates as listed in Schedule "B" attached hereto, be applied to the corresponding taxable assessments listed in Schedule "A" in the Town of Tecumseh to raise the sums of \$30,606,989 for general Town purposes, \$19,539,613 for the County of Essex, and \$9,258,133 for education purposes.
- 2. **That** the actual amount due for payments-in-lieu of taxes shall be based on the assessments listed in Schedule "A" and tax rates as listed in Schedule "B" for the year 2025.

- 3. **That** the amounts to be collected for tile drains, municipal drains, water mains, sewers and miscellaneous charges shall be as listed on Schedule "C" attached hereto.
- 4. **That** the Treasurer is hereby authorized to mail or cause to be mailed, the notice of taxes due to the address of the residence or place of business of the person to whom notice is required to be given.
- 5. **That** pursuant to the provisions of Section 346 (1), subject to Subsection (2) of The Municipal Act, R.S.O.2001 c 25, the 2023 taxes shall be paid to the Treasurer at 917 Lesperance Road, Tecumseh, Ontario, in person or electronically at banks or credit unions offering such services, and upon request of the person paying the taxes, the Treasurer shall issue a receipt of the amount paid.
- 6. **That** pursuant to the provisions of Section 347 (1) allocation of payment, subject to Subsection (2) and (3) of The Municipal Act, R.S.O. 2001 c 25, where any payment is received on account of taxes, payment shall first be applied against late payment charges owing in respect of those taxes and then applied against the taxes owing.
- 7. **That** the final taxes on all property classes shall become due and payable in two equal installments:

Installment 1 June 26, 2025

Installment 2 September 26, 2025

In the event the above dates cannot be adhered to, the Treasurer may amend the above dates as long as they comply with the provisions of The Municipal Act.

- 8. **That** the due dates for Supplementary Tax Levies, resulting from amended assessment values being received from the Municipal Property Assessment Corporation under Sections 32, 33 and 34 of the Assessment Act, shall be established by the Treasurer as required.
- 9. **That** the Treasurer is hereby authorized to administer a pre-authorized payment plan for the Town of Tecumseh.
- 10. **That** penalties, be added as per the provisions of By-law No. 2024-106.
- 11. **That** interest, be added as per the provisions of By-law No. 2024-106.
- 12. **That** the failure to receive a tax notice does not exempt the property owner from penalty and interest charges.
- 13. **That** this by-law shall come into force and effect upon the date of the final reading thereof.

Read a first, second, third time and finally passed this 25th day of March, 2025.



Gary McNamara, Mayor

Robert Auger, Clerk

Schedule "A" to By-Law 2025-042 Town of Tecumseh 2025 Tax Assessment

					Assessment for
RTC	RTQ	RTC/RTQ Name	RTQ Category	School Support	2025
R	T	Residential	Full	Public	1,599,068,643
R	Ť	Residential	Full	Separate	887,694,767
R	Ť	Residential	Full	No Support	666,250
R	Ť	Residential	Full	French Public	5,824,686
R	Ť	Residential	Full	French Separate	102,462,488
R	H	Residential	Full - Shared	Public	47,817
R	H	Residential	Full - Shared	Separate	27,808
R	H	Residential	Full - Shared	French Public	1,398
R	Н	Residential	Full - Shared	French Separate	7,977
M	T	Multi-Residential	Full	Public	19,102,069
М	Ť	Multi-Residential	Full	Separate	2,546,315
М	Ť	Multi-Residential	Full	French Public	61,930
M	Ť	Multi-Residential	Full	French Separate	170,386
N	Т	Multi-Residential - NC	Full	Public	14,867,000
N	Ť	Multi-Residential - NC	Full	Separate	1,400,000
F	Т	Farmlands	Full	Public	94,658,245
F	Т	Farmlands	Full	Separate	19,303,150
F	Т	Farmlands	Full	No Support	-
F	Т	Farmlands	Full	French Public	-
F	Т	Farmlands	Full	French Separate	292,000
С	Т	Commercial	Full (Occupied)	No Support	327,278,963
Χ	Т	Commercial - NC	Full (Occupied)	No Support	· · ·
S	Т	Shopping Centre	Full (Occupied)	No Support	31,272,143
Z	Т	Shopping Centre - NC	Full (Occupied)	No Support	-
D	T	Office Building	Full (Occupied)	No Support	3,299,800
Υ	T	Office Building - NC	Full (Occupied)	No Support	-
I	T	Industrial	Full (Occupied)	No Support	186,821,358
J	T	Industrial - NC	Full (Occupied)	No Support	-
I	Н	Utilities	Full (Occupied)	No Support	204,500
L	T	Large Industrial	Full (Occupied)	No Support	8,565,200
K	T	Large Industrial - NC	Full (Occupied)	No Support	-
Р	T	Pipeline	Full	No Support	15,299,000
T	T	Managed Forest	Full	Public	161,900
Т	T	Managed Forest	Full	Separate	-
T	Т	Managed Forest	Full	French Public	-
T	T	Managed Forest	Full	French Separate	

Sub-Total: Full Taxable Assessment 3,321,105,793

RTC	RTQ	RTC/RTQ Name	RTQ Category	School Support	Assessment for 2025
С	U	Commercial	Vacant Unit/ Excess Land	No Support	5,481,536
Χ	U	Commercial Excess - NC	Vacant Unit/ Excess Land	No Support	-
С	Χ	Commercial	Vacant Land	No Support	2,528,700
С	1	Commercial	Farmland 1	No Support	1,570,000
S	U	Shopping Centre	Vacant Unit/ Excess Land	No Support	121,600
Z	U	Shopping Centre Excess - NC	Vacant Unit/ Excess Land	No Support	-
1	U	Industrial	Vacant Unit/ Excess Land	No Support	3,133,800
1	K	Utilities	Vacant Unit/ Excess Land	No Support	-
1	Χ	Industrial	Vacant Land	No Support	5,686,900
J	U	Industrial - NC	Vacant Unit/ Excess Land	No Support	-
L	Χ	Large Industrial	Vacant Unit/ Excess Land	No Support	

Sub-Total: Vacant/Excess Taxable Assessment 18,522,536

Total Taxable Assessment 3,339,628,329

Returned

Returned

Schedule "A" to By-Law 2025-042 Town of Tecumseh 2025 Tax Assessment

					Returned
					Assessment for
RTC	RTQ	RTC/RTQ Name	RTQ Category	School Support	2025
R	F	Residential	Payment in Lieu: Full	Public	78,000
R	F	Residential	Payment in Lieu: Full	No Support	52,300
R	G	Residential	Payment in Lieu: General	No Support	537,400
С	F	Commercial	Payment in Lieu: Full	No Support	3,316,700
С	G	Commercial	Payment in Lieu: General	No Support	824,500
С	Z	Commercial	Payment in Lieu: General, Vacant Land	No Support	205,000
				Total P.I.L Assessment	5,013,900
				Total Exempt Assessment	111,164,371
				Grand Total Returned	
				Assessment Roll	3,455,806,600

Schedule "B" to By-Law 2025-042 Town of Tecumseh 2025 Tax Assessment

Taxable

			Taxable/Exempt/		2025 Municipal	2025 County	2025 Education	Grand Total
RTO	RTC	Q RTC/RTQ Name	Payment in Lieu	RTQ Category	Tax Rate	Tax Rate	Tax Rate	Tax Rate
R	Т	Residential	Taxable	Full	0.00877190	0.00560001	0.00153000	0.01590191
R	Н	Residential	Taxable	Full Shared	0.00877190	0.00560001	0.00153000	0.01590191
M	Т	Multi-Residential	Taxable	Full	0.00964909	0.00616001	0.00153000	0.01733910
Ν	Т	New Multi-Residential	Taxable	Full	0.00964909	0.00616001	0.00153000	0.01733910
F	Т	Farmland	Taxable	Full	0.00219298	0.00140000	0.00038250	0.00397548
С	Τ	Commercial	Taxable	Full	0.00949158	0.00605946	0.00880000	0.02435104
Χ	Т	Commercial - NC	Taxable	Full	0.00949158	0.00605946	0.00880000	0.02435104
С	U	Commercial	Taxable	Excess Land	0.00949158	0.00605946	0.00880000	0.02435104
Χ	U	Commercial - NC	Taxable	Excess Land	0.00949158	0.00605946	0.00880000	0.02435104
С	Χ	Commercial	Taxable	Vacant Land	0.00510963	0.00326201	0.00633473	0.01470637
Χ	Χ	Commercial - NC	Taxable	Vacant Land	0.00000000	0.00000000	0.00633473	0.00633473
С	1	Farmland 1	Taxable	Land for Development	0.00219298	0.00140001	0.00038250	0.00397549
S	Т	Shopping Centre	Taxable	Full	0.00949158	0.00605946	0.00880000	0.02435104
Z	Т	Shopping Centre - NC	Taxable	Full	0.00949158	0.00605946	0.00880000	0.02435104
S	U	Shopping Centre	Taxable	Excess Land	0.00949158	0.00605946	0.00880000	0.02435104
Z	U	Shopping Centre - NC	Taxable	Excess Land	0.00949158	0.00605946	0.00880000	0.02435104
D	T	Office Building	Taxable	Full	0.00949158	0.00605946	0.00880000	0.02435104
Υ	Т	Office Building - NC	Taxable	Full	0.00949158	0.00605946	0.00880000	0.02435104
- 1	Т	Industrial	Taxable	Full	0.01703942	0.01087802	0.00880000	0.03671744
J	Τ	Industrial - NC	Taxable	Full	0.01703942	0.01087802	0.00880000	0.03671744
- 1	U	Industrial	Taxable	Excess Land	0.01703942	0.01087802	0.00880000	0.03671744
J	U	Industrial - NC	Taxable	Excess Land	0.01703942	0.01087802	0.00880000	0.03671744
- 1	Χ	Industrial	Taxable	Vacant Land	0.01703942	0.01087802	0.00880000	0.03671744
- 1	Н	Utilities	Taxable	Full	0.01703942	0.01087802	0.01250000	0.04041744
ı	K	Utilities	Taxable	Vacant Land	0.01703942	0.01087802	0.01250000	0.04041744
L	Τ	Large Industrial	Taxable	Full	0.02356220	0.01504219	0.00880000	0.04740439
K	Т	Large Industrial - NC	Taxable	Full	0.02356220	0.01504219	0.00880000	0.04740439
L	U	Large Industrial	Taxable	Excess Land	0.02356220	0.01504219	0.00880000	0.04740439
Р	Т	Pipeline	Taxable	Full	0.01142979	0.00729682	0.00880000	0.02752661
Т	Т	Managed Forest	Taxable	Full	0.00219298	0.00140000	0.00038250	0.00397548

Payment In Lieu

			Taxable/Exempt/		2025 Municipal	2025 Municipal	2025 Municipal	2025 Municipal
RTC	RTC	RTC/RTQ Name	Payment in Lieu	RTQ Category	Tax Rate	Tax Rate	Tax Rate	Tax Rate
R	F	Residential	Payment in Lieu	Full	0.00877190	0.00560001	0.00153000	0.01590191
R	G	Residential	Payment in Lieu	General	0.00877190	0.00560001	0.00000000	0.01437191
С	F	Commercial	Payment in Lieu	Full	0.00949158	0.00605946	0.01250000	0.02805104
С	G	Commercial	Payment in Lieu	General	0.00949158	0.00605946	0.00000000	0.01555104
С	Z	Commercial	Payment in Lieu	General, Vacant Land	0.00510963	0.00326201	0.00000000	0.00837164

Schedule "C" to By-Law 2025-042 Town of Tecumseh 2025 Tax Assessment

Description	Expiry Year	By-law	Amount	
Municipal Drains				
7th Concession	2025	2020-26	\$ 11,598.39	
Dawson	2026	2019-22, 2021-29	\$ 8,996.53	
East Townline - St. Clair Outlet	2028	N/A	\$ 2,381.74	
Sub-Total		•	\$ 22,976.66	
Sewers				
Rossi - 10	2028	2011-103	\$ 5,348.80	
County Road 11 - 5	2026	2011-103	\$ 114,738.90	
County Road 11 - 10	2031	2011-103	\$ 9,352.44	
Sub-Total			\$ 129,440.14	
Grand Total			\$ 152,416.80	